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2018 Election Summary 
Independent Expenditure Committees (aka Super PACs) 

 
1. Total Receipts and Expenditures for 26 Independent Expenditure Committees 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees 
City 
Origin 

Prior Election 
Carryover Cash 

Total 
Receipts 

Total 
Expenditures 

808 News Hawaii  HI  Reg. 8/2/18  $0.00  $0.00 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  HI  Reg. 7/24/18  $14,390.05  $12,460.40 

AiKea UNITE HERE  HI  $50,335.93  $235,000.00  $280,999.57 

Be Change Now  HI  Reg. 4/30/18  $6,056,502.69  $3,848,766.35 

BIA‐Hawaii Super PAC  HI  $5,425.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Coalition for Green Jobs NOW!  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Defend Hawaii Now  HI  Reg. 8/8/18  $176,350.41  $176,350.41 

Forward Progress  HI  $98.67  $0.00  $98.67 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  DC  $1,988.17  $12,896.00  $18,678.69 

Hawaii Realtors for Good Government  HI  $20,487.00  $35,000.00  $0.00 

HIRA Action  HI  $12,605.25  $4,621.03  $8,980.79 

Hoomanapono Political Action Committee  HI  Reg. 8/16/17  $0.00  $0.00 

Imua Hawaii PAC  HI  Reg. 8/2/18  $38,000.00  $31,442.10 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  HI  Reg. 6/27/18  $88,500.00  $88,416.01 

Kaiaulu Builders  HI  Reg. 9/25/18  $22,000.00  $21,816.67 

Kauai Women's Caucus  HI  $118.86  $0.00  $118.86 

Kuleana Coalition for Change  HI  $182.54  $17.46  $200.00 

National Association of Realtors Fund  IL  $1,890,237.75  $32,206.16  $32,206.16 

NEA Advocacy Fund  DC  $0.00  $67.26  $67.26 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  HI  $699,965.77  $206,400.00  $308,307.50 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  HI  $4,513.22  $16,823.00  $10,371.56 

REEFPAC  HI  Reg. 7/19/17  $800.00  $800.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  HI  $4,788.20  $78,600.00  $75,300.29 

Save Our City LLC  HI  $118,039.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  HI  Reg. 3/14/18  $20,473.01  $16,847.92 

Workers for a Better Hawaii  HI  $30,439.77  $3,871.82  $29,398.97 

      

  Total ‐  $7,042,518.89  $4,961,628.18 

 
2. Total Receipts (includes Contributions Received and Other Receipts) (Sorted in Descending Order) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees 
City 
Origin 

Total 
Receipts 

Be Change Now  HI  $6,056,502.69 

AiKea UNITE HERE  HI  $235,000.00 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  HI  $206,400.00 

Defend Hawaii Now  HI  $176,350.41 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  HI  $88,500.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  HI  $78,600.00 

Imua Hawaii PAC  HI  $38,000.00 
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Hawaii Realtors for Good Government  HI  $35,000.00 

National Association of Realtors Fund  IL  $32,206.16 

Kaiaulu Builders  HI  $22,000.00 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  HI  $20,473.01 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  HI  $16,823.00 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  HI  $14,390.05 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  DC  $12,896.00 

HIRA Action  HI  $4,621.03 

Workers for a Better Hawaii  HI  $3,871.82 

REEFPAC  HI  $800.00 

NEA Advocacy Fund  DC  $67.26 

Kuleana Coalition for Change  HI  $17.46 

808 News Hawaii  HI  $0.00 

BIA‐Hawaii Super PAC  HI  $0.00 

Coalition for Green Jobs NOW!  HI  $0.00 

Forward Progress  HI  $0.00 

Hoomanapono Political Action Committee  HI  $0.00 

Kauai Women's Caucus  HI  $0.00 

Save Our City LLC  HI  $0.00 

    

 Total ‐  $7,042,518.89 

 
3. Total Expenditures (includes Expenditures Made and Expenditures Incurred) (Sorted in Descending Order) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees 
City 
Origin 

Total 
Expenditures 

Be Change Now  HI  $3,848,766.35 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  HI  $308,307.50 

AiKea UNITE HERE  HI  $280,999.57 

Defend Hawaii Now  HI  $176,350.41 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  HI  $88,416.01 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  HI  $75,300.29 

National Association of Realtors Fund  IL  $32,206.16 

Imua Hawaii PAC  HI  $31,442.10 

Workers for a Better Hawaii  HI  $29,398.97 

Kaiaulu Builders  HI  $21,816.67 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  DC  $18,678.69 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  HI  $16,847.92 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  HI  $12,460.40 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  HI  $10,371.56 

HIRA Action  HI  $8,980.79 

REEFPAC  HI  $800.00 

Kuleana Coalition for Change  HI  $200.00 

Kauai Women's Caucus  HI  $118.86 

Forward Progress  HI  $98.67 

NEA Advocacy Fund  DC  $67.26 



 3

808 News Hawaii  HI  $0.00 

BIA‐Hawaii Super PAC  HI  $0.00 

Coalition for Green Jobs NOW!  HI  $0.00 

Hawaii Realtors for Good Government  HI  $0.00 

Hoomanapono Political Action Committee  HI  $0.00 

Save Our City LLC  HI  $0.00 

    

 Total ‐  $4,961,628.18 

 
4. Closing Cash, Unpaid Expenditures and Surplus/(Deficit) (as of November 6, 2018) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees 
City 
Origin  Closing Cash 

Unpaid 
Expenditures  Surplus/(Deficit) 

808 News Hawaii  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  HI  $1,929.65  $0.00  $1,929.65 

AiKea UNITE HERE  HI  $4,336.36  $0.00  $4,336.36 

Be Change Now  HI  $2,360,929.59  $153,193.25  $2,207,736.34 

BIA‐Hawaii Super PAC  HI  $5,425.00  $0.00  $5,425.00 

Coalition for Green Jobs NOW!  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Defend Hawaii Now  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Forward Progress  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  DC  ($3,794.52)  $0.00  ($3,794.52) 

Hawaii Realtors for Good Government  HI  $55,487.00  $0.00  $55,487.00 

HIRA Action  HI  $8,245.49  $0.00  $8,245.49 

Hoomanapono Political Action Committee  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Imua Hawaii PAC  HI  $6,557.90  $0.00  $6,557.90 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  HI  $83.99  $0.00  $83.99 

Kaiaulu Builders  HI  $183.33  $0.00  $183.33 

Kauai Women's Caucus  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

Kuleana Coalition for Change  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

National Association of Realtors Fund  IL  $1,890,237.75  $0.00  $1,890,237.75 

NEA Advocacy Fund  DC  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  HI  $607,855.89  $14,380.64  $593,475.25 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  HI  $10,324.32  $463.44  $9,860.88 

REEFPAC  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  HI  $8,087.91  $0.00  $8,087.91 

Save Our City LLC  HI  $0.00  $0.00  $118,039.00 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  HI  $3,625.09  $0.00  $3,625.09 

Workers for a Better Hawaii  HI  $4,912.62  $0.00  $4,912.62 

      

 Total ‐  $4,964,427.37  $168,037.33  $4,796,390.04 
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5. Top Contributors of $5,000 or More (Sorted in Descending Order) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees  Contributor Name 
City 
Origin 

Total 
Contributions 

Be Change Now  Hawaii Carpenters Market Recovery Program Fund  HI  $3,037,868.47 

Be Change Now  Hawaii Regional Council of Carpenters  HI  $3,000,000.00 

Defend Hawaii Now  Waimea Associates LLC  HI  $176,212.61 

AiKea UNITE HERE  Ironworkers Union Local 625 Stabilization Fund  HI  $100,000.00 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  Pono Hawai'i Initiative  HI  $88,500.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  S.A.F.E.  HI  $78,600.00 

AiKea UNITE HERE  UNITE HERE Local 5 PAC Fund  HI  $75,000.00 

AiKea UNITE HERE  Hawaii State Teachers Association  HI  $50,000.00 

Imua Hawaii PAC  Imua Hawaii  HI  $38,000.00 

Hawaii Realtors for Good Government  Hawaii Association of Realtors  HI  $35,000.00 

National Association of Realtors Fund  NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS FUND  IL  $32,206.16 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Center for Food Safety Action Fund  DC  $12,896.00 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  Wallace, Scott C.   NV  $12,000.00 

AiKea UNITE HERE  Benchmark Hospitality  HI  $10,000.00 

Kaiaulu Builders  WHO Management, LLC  HI  $10,000.00 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Ching, Randy   HI  $9,000.00 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  Kau, Megan   HI  $7,473.01 

Women Against Domestic Violence Hawaii  Kashimoto, Ronald   HI  $5,000.00 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Kosasa, Thomas   HI  $5,000.00 

 
6. 2018 Expenditures by Category 
 
Expenditure Category  Count  %  Total  % 

Advertising  480  42.70%  $3,031,452.20  61.10% 

Bank Charges & Adjustments  110  9.79%  $4,111.00  0.08% 

Durable Assets  2  0.18%  $1,085.04  0.02% 

Employee Services  5  0.44%  $31,666.99  0.64% 

Food & Beverages  33  2.94%  $3,887.72  0.08% 

Hawaii Election Campaign Fund  4  0.36%  $916.67  0.02% 

Insurance  1  0.09%  $6,839.00  0.14% 

Lease/Rent  5  0.44%  $5,254.17  0.11% 

Office Supplies  17  1.51%  $2,690.57  0.05% 

Other  89  7.92%  $34,174.23  0.69% 

Postage/Mailing  30  2.67%  $170,336.39  3.43% 

Printing  40  3.56%  $328,230.29  6.62% 

Professional Services  172  15.30%  $831,965.13  16.77% 

Surveys, Polls & Voter Lists  42  3.74%  $436,854.64  8.80% 

Travel & Lodging  94  8.36%  $72,164.14  1.45% 

Grand Total  1,124  100.00%  $4,961,628.18  100.00% 
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7. Top Expenditures of More Than $10,000 (includes Expenditures Made and Expenditures Incurred) (Sorted in 
Descending Order) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees  Vendor Name 
City 
Origin 

Total 
Expenditures  Expenditure Category 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐Katz Communications  PA  $291,162.68  Advertising 

AiKea UNITE HERE  Ross Communications  CA  $280,000.00  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC  DC  $253,674.90  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐NCC Cable  MD  $220,462.31  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Tulchin Research  CA  $217,837.46  Surveys, Polls & Voter Lists 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐KHON‐TV  HI  $200,083.68  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐KGMB‐TV  HI  $192,504.38  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Putnam Partners  DC  $160,000.00  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐KHNL‐TV  HI  $158,593.88  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Jones Mandel  WA  $150,806.71  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Tulchin Research‐Research America  PA  $149,403.25  Surveys, Polls & Voter Lists 

Be Change Now  Mission Control‐Service Printers  HI  $141,740.57  Printing 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital  DC  $133,687.19  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital‐Google  CA  $132,236.00  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Mission Control‐United States Postal Service  HI  $123,192.66  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐KITV‐TV  HI  $118,350.21  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Perkins Coie LLP  WA  $112,313.25  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital‐Resonate  VA  $107,650.38  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐Regional Reps  OH  $105,613.69  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Precision Strategies  CA  $96,000.00  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Mission Control  CT  $78,231.09  Printing 

Be Change Now  Putnam Partners‐S.O.S. Commercial Productions, Inc  NH  $69,881.00  Advertising 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  DMM Enterprises  HI  $66,951.12  Postage/Mailing 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  U S Post Office ‐ Kahului  HI  $62,698.47  Postage/Mailing 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital‐Facebook  CA  $55,575.00  Advertising 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Grant David Gillham Inc.  NV  $52,926.91  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Putnam Partners‐Two Frame Post, LLC  DC  $52,865.46  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital‐Pandora  NY  $43,172.54  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media  MD  $40,791.55  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Pacific Resource Partnership‐Royal Hawaiian Hotel  HI  $38,651.00  Travel & Lodging 

Defend Hawaii Now  Hagadone Printing Company  HI  $37,306.06  Printing 

Be Change Now  Buying Time, LLC‐KFVE‐TV  HI  $31,913.86  Advertising 

National Association of Realtors Fund  ACCESS MARKETING SERVICES  CO  $31,906.16  Advertising 

Defend Hawaii Now  khon  HI  $31,552.34  Advertising 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Hagadone Printing Company  HI  $31,033.74  Printing 

Defend Hawaii Now  kgmb  HI  $30,840.30  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Pacific Resource Partnership  HI  $30,798.27  Employee Services 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media‐Katz Communications  PA  $29,749.99  Advertising 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Gilbert & Associates, LLC  HI  $28,703.12  Advertising 

Imua Hawaii PAC  iHeart Media  HI  $26,178.00  Advertising 

Defend Hawaii Now  FAQ Hawaii Inc.  HI  $25,710.46  Surveys, Polls & Voter Lists 
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One Ohana Political Action Committee  Tanaka, Joe   HI  $24,750.00  Professional Services 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Darrell Lim and Company, Inc.  HI  $24,168.49  Professional Services 

Workers for a Better Hawaii  Tulchin Research  CA  $24,000.00  Surveys, Polls & Voter Lists 

Be Change Now  S360  WA  $23,512.50  Professional Services 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  McCorriston Miller Mukai Mackinnon LLP  HI  $22,998.60  Professional Services 

Kaiaulu Builders  Pono Media  HI  $21,400.00  Advertising 

Defend Hawaii Now  khnl  HI  $19,607.84  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media‐KGMB‐TV  HI  $19,118.32  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Mission Control  CT  $19,034.58  Postage/Mailing 

Be Change Now  Mission Control‐Service Printers  HI  $18,775.92  Advertising 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  Hagadone Printing Company  HI  $18,703.07  Printing 

Be Change Now  Putnam Partners‐Shine Creative  DC  $18,590.00  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Talbot Digital‐Hulu  NY  $17,200.00  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media‐NCC Cable  MD  $16,782.40  Advertising 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Maui Printing Co.  HI  $15,346.78  Printing 

Be Change Now  MBA Consulting Group  DC  $15,000.00  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media‐KHON‐TV  HI  $14,926.17  Advertising 

Be Change Now  Targeted Platform Media‐KHNL‐TV  HI  $12,006.80  Advertising 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Political Dynamics LLC  CA  $11,754.00  Professional Services 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Strategies 360 Inc.  WA  $10,994.76  Professional Services 

Be Change Now  Daubert, Warren   HI  $10,450.00  Professional Services 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  USPS  HI  $10,186.02  Postage/Mailing 

 
8. Independent Expenditures Supporting or Opposing Candidates (Total - $3,667,410.09) 
 
Total Independent Expenditures Supporting Candidates - $ 2,871,307.18 
Total Independent Expenditures Opposing Candidates - $796,102.91 
 
Sorted by Independent Expenditure Committees 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees  Candidate Name(s)  Support/Oppose  Total 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  Lei Learmont  Support  $11,070.35 

AiKea UNITE HERE  David Ige  Support  $280,000.00 

Be Change Now  Carol Fukunaga  Oppose  $112,219.70 

Be Change Now  Colleen Hanabusa  Support  $753,629.10 

Be Change Now  David Ige  Oppose  $632,693.66 

Be Change Now  Josh Green  Support  $1,179,246.04 

Be Change Now  Tyler Dos Santos‐Tam  Support  $55,691.50 

Defend Hawaii Now  Colleen Hanabusa  Support  $167,350.41 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Alicia Maluafiti  Oppose  $40.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Alika Atay  Support  $203.55 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Elle Cochran  Support  $5,484.87 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Kyle Yamashita   Oppose  $40.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Lyyn Decoite   Oppose  $40.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Mike Victorino, Don Guzman   Oppose  $100.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Roz Baker  Oppose  $40.00 
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Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Stacy Crivello   Oppose  $100.00 

HIRA Action  Andria Tupola  Oppose  $120.42 

HIRA Action  Marissa Kerns  Support  $1,400.00 

Imua Hawaii PAC  Esther Kiaaina, William Aila, Landen Paikai  Support  $31,413.60 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Heather Kimball, Terez Amato, Matt LoPresti, Tina Wildberger, Tiare 
Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden, Amy Perruso  Support  $14,489.31 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Heather Kimball, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden, 
Amy Perruso, Natalia Hussey‐Burdick  Support  $17,515.00 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  Ikaika Hussey, Brenda Ford, Matt LoPresti, Benton Rodden  Support  $12,482.48 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 

Ikaika Hussey, Margaret Parish, Heather Kimball, Terez Amato, Raina 
Whiting, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Benton Rodden, Sonny 
Ganaden, Amy Perruso, Matt LoPresti  Support  $11,587.47 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Ikaika Hussey, Terez Amato, Heather Kimball, Raina Whiting, Tina 
Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden   Support  $30,299.75 

Kaiaulu Builders 
William Aila, Brandon Elefante, Esther Kiaaina, Alice Lee, Claire 
Carroll, Derek Kawakami, Tommy Waters  Support  $10,000.00 

Kaiaulu Builders  William Aila, Brandon Elefante, Esther Kiaaina, Tommy Waters  Support  $11,400.00 

National Association of Realtors Fund  Milo Spindt  Support  $32,206.16 

NEA Advocacy Fund  David Ige  Support  $67.26 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Claire Carroll, Alice Lee, Alan Arakawa  Support  $5,000.00 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Mike Victorino  Support  $50,365.84 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite  Support  $3,624.98 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 

Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire 
Carroll, Mike Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara 
Paltin  Support  $33,846.71 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 

Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire 
Carroll, Mike Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara 
Paltin, Alan Arakawa  Support  $10,994.76 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Stacy Crivello, Elle Cochran, Don Guzman, Riki Hokama  Oppose  $50,600.65 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 
Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire Carroll, Mike 
Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara Paltin  Support  $58,097.80 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Marilyn Lee  Support  $157.10 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Sam King  Oppose  $108.48 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Tracy Arakaki  Support  $8,787.41 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Tracy Arakaki, Sonny Ganaden  Support  $246.48 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Alika Atay  Support  $100.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Alika Atay, Elle Cochran  Support  $60.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Alika Atay, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Tamara Paltin, Natalie Kama, 
Gabe Johnson, Kelly King, Trinette Furtado, Shane Sinenci, Hannibal 
Starbuck, Elle Cochran  Support  $2,065.67 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 
Alika Atay, Kelly King, Don Guzman, Nick Nickhilananda, Gabe 
Johnson, Elle Cochran  Support  $1,125.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Alika Atay, Trinette Furtado, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Elle Cochran, 
Don Guzman, Kelly King, Shane Sinenci, Gabe Johnson, Nick 
Nikhilananda  Support  $7,212.31 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Elle Cochran  Support  $60.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Elle Cochran, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie Kama, Tamara Paltin, 
Trinette Furtado, David Ige, Josh Green, Tina Wildberger, Tiare 
Lawrence, Terez Amato  Support  $12,072.36 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Elle Cochran, Shane Sinenci, Natalie Kama, Hannibal Starbuck, 
Tamara Paltin, Trinette Furtado, Alika Atay, Gabe Johnson, Kelly King, 
Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez  Support  $237.95 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 
Elle Cochran, Trinette Furtado, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie 
Kama, Hannibal Starbuck, Alika Atay, Kelly King, Tamara Paltin  Support  $24,133.95 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie Kama, Tamara Paltin, Trinette 
Furtado, David Ige, Josh Green, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, 
Terez Amato  Support  $3,965.16 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Tamara Paltin, Natalie Kama, Gabe 
Johnson, Alika Atay, Kelly King, Trinette Furtado, Shane Sinenci, 
Hannibal Starbuck, Elle Cochran  Support  $23,616.85 
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Sorted by Candidate Name(s) 
 

Independent Expenditure Committees  Candidate Name(s)  Support/Oppose  Total 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Alicia Maluafiti  Oppose  $40.00 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Alika Atay  Support  $203.55 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Alika Atay  Support  $100.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Alika Atay, Elle Cochran  Support  $60.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Alika Atay, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Tamara Paltin, Natalie Kama, 
Gabe Johnson, Kelly King, Trinette Furtado, Shane Sinenci, Hannibal 
Starbuck, Elle Cochran  Support  $2,065.67 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 
Alika Atay, Kelly King, Don Guzman, Nick Nickhilananda, Gabe 
Johnson, Elle Cochran  Support  $1,125.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Alika Atay, Trinette Furtado, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Elle Cochran, 
Don Guzman, Kelly King, Shane Sinenci, Gabe Johnson, Nick 
Nikhilananda  Support  $7,212.31 

HIRA Action  Andria Tupola  Oppose  $120.42 

Be Change Now  Carol Fukunaga  Oppose  $112,219.70 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Claire Carroll, Alice Lee, Alan Arakawa  Support  $5,000.00 

Be Change Now  Colleen Hanabusa  Support  $753,629.10 

Defend Hawaii Now  Colleen Hanabusa  Support  $167,350.41 

AiKea UNITE HERE  David Ige  Support  $280,000.00 

Be Change Now  David Ige  Oppose  $632,693.66 

NEA Advocacy Fund  David Ige  Support  $67.26 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Elle Cochran  Support  $5,484.87 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment  Elle Cochran  Support  $60.00 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Elle Cochran, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie Kama, Tamara Paltin, 
Trinette Furtado, David Ige, Josh Green, Tina Wildberger, Tiare 
Lawrence, Terez Amato  Support  $12,072.36 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Elle Cochran, Shane Sinenci, Natalie Kama, Hannibal Starbuck, 
Tamara Paltin, Trinette Furtado, Alika Atay, Gabe Johnson, Kelly King, 
Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez  Support  $237.95 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 
Elle Cochran, Trinette Furtado, Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie 
Kama, Hannibal Starbuck, Alika Atay, Kelly King, Tamara Paltin  Support  $24,133.95 

Imua Hawaii PAC  Esther Kiaaina, William Aila, Landen Paikai  Support  $31,413.60 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Heather Kimball, Terez Amato, Matt LoPresti, Tina Wildberger, Tiare 
Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden, Amy Perruso  Support  $14,489.31 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Heather Kimball, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden, 
Amy Perruso, Natalia Hussey‐Burdick  Support  $17,515.00 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii  Ikaika Hussey, Brenda Ford, Matt LoPresti, Benton Rodden  Support  $12,482.48 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 

Ikaika Hussey, Margaret Parish, Heather Kimball, Terez Amato, Raina 
Whiting, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Benton Rodden, Sonny 
Ganaden, Amy Perruso, Matt LoPresti  Support  $11,587.47 

Initiative for a Pono Hawaii 
Ikaika Hussey, Terez Amato, Heather Kimball, Raina Whiting, Tina 
Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, Sonny Ganaden   Support  $30,299.75 

Be Change Now  Josh Green  Support  $1,179,246.04 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Natalie Kama, Tamara Paltin, Trinette 
Furtado, David Ige, Josh Green, Tina Wildberger, Tiare Lawrence, 
Terez Amato  Support  $3,965.16 

S.A.F.E. Sustainable Action Fund for the Environment 

Keani Rawlins‐Fernandez, Tamara Paltin, Natalie Kama, Gabe 
Johnson, Alika Atay, Kelly King, Trinette Furtado, Shane Sinenci, 
Hannibal Starbuck, Elle Cochran  Support  $23,616.85 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Kyle Yamashita   Oppose  $40.00 

A Brighter Future for Hawaii  Lei Learmont  Support  $11,070.35 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Lyyn Decoite   Oppose  $40.00 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Marilyn Lee  Support  $157.10 

HIRA Action  Marissa Kerns  Support  $1,400.00 
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One Ohana Political Action Committee  Mike Victorino  Support  $50,365.84 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Mike Victorino, Don Guzman   Oppose  $100.00 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite  Support  $3,624.98 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 

Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire 
Carroll, Mike Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara 
Paltin  Support  $33,846.71 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 

Mike Victorino, Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire 
Carroll, Mike Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara 
Paltin, Alan Arakawa  Support  $10,994.76 

National Association of Realtors Fund  Milo Spindt  Support  $32,206.16 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Roz Baker  Oppose  $40.00 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Sam King  Oppose  $108.48 

Hawaii Center for Food Safety Action Fund  Stacy Crivello   Oppose  $100.00 

One Ohana Political Action Committee  Stacy Crivello, Elle Cochran, Don Guzman, Riki Hokama  Oppose  $50,600.65 

One Ohana Political Action Committee 
Stacy Crivello, Riki Hokama, Lynn DeCoite, Claire Carroll, Mike 
Molina, Yuki Lei Sugimura, Kelly King, Alice Lee, Tamara Paltin  Support  $58,097.80 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Tracy Arakaki  Support  $8,787.41 

Planned Parenthood of Hawaii Action Network  Tracy Arakaki, Sonny Ganaden  Support  $246.48 

Be Change Now  Tyler Dos Santos‐Tam  Support  $55,691.50 

Kaiaulu Builders 
William Aila, Brandon Elefante, Esther Kiaaina, Alice Lee, Claire 
Carroll, Derek Kawakami, Tommy Waters  Support  $10,000.00 

Kaiaulu Builders  William Aila, Brandon Elefante, Esther Kiaaina, Tommy Waters  Support  $11,400.00 

 
9. Independent Expenditure Breakdown by Candidate (55 total) 
 

Candidate Name  Support  Oppose  Office  Won 

Aila, William  $52,813.60  $0.00  OHA  No 

Amato, Terez  $72,414.05  $0.00  Senate  No 

Arakaki, Tracy  $9,033.89  $0.00  House  No 

Arakawa, Alan  $15,994.76  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Atay, Alika  $58,755.28  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Baker, Roz  $0.00  $40.00  Senate  Yes 

Carroll, Claire  $117,939.27  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Cochran, Elle  $76,068.96  $50,600.65  Maui Mayor  No 

Crivello, Stacy  $106,564.25  $50,700.65  Maui Council  No 

DeCoite, Lynn  $106,604.25  $0.00  House  Yes 

Dos Santos‐Tam, Tyler  $55,691.50  $0.00  Honolulu Council  No 

Elefante, Brandon  $21,400.00  $0.00  Honolulu Council  Yes 

Ford, Brenda  $12,482.48  $0.00  Senate  No 

Fukunaga, Carol  $0.00  $112,219.70  Honolulu Council  Yes 

Furtado, Trinette  $73,304.25  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Ganaden, Sonny  $74,138.01  $0.00  House  No 

Green, Josh  $1,195,283.56  $0.00  Lt. Governor  Yes 

Guzman, Don  $8,337.31  $50,700.65  Maui Mayor  No 

Hanabusa, Colleen  $920,979.51  $0.00  Governor  No 

Hokama, Riki  $157,164.90  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Hussey, Ikaika  $54,369.70  $0.00  Honolulu Council  No 

Hussey‐Burdick, Natalia  $17,515.00  $0.00  House  No 

Ige, David  $296,104.78  $632,693.66  Governor  Yes 



 10

Johnson, Gabe  $34,257.78  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Kama, Natalie  $66,091.94  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Kawakami, Derek  $10,000.00  $0.00  Kauai Mayor  Yes 

Kerns, Marissa  $1,400.00  $0.00  Lt. Governor  No 

Kiaaina, Esther  $52,813.60  $0.00  OHA  No 

Kimball, Heather  $73,891.53  $0.00  Senate  No 

King, Kelly  $161,331.00  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

King, Sam  $0.00  $108.48  OHA  No 

Lawrence, Tiare  $89,929.05  $0.00  House  No 

Learmont, Lei  $11,070.35  $0.00  House  No 

Lee, Alice  $117,939.27  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Lee, Marilyn  $157.10  $0.00  House  No 

LoPresti, Matt  $38,559.26  $0.00  Senate  No 

Maluafiti, Alicia  $0.00  $40.00  Senate  No 

Molina, Mike  $102,939.27  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Nikhilananda, Nick  $8,337.31  $0.00  House  No 

Paikai, Landen  $31,413.60  $0.00  OHA  No 

Paltin, Tamara  $169,031.21  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Parish, Margaret  $11,587.47  $0.00  Hawaii Council  No 

Perruso, Amy  $43,591.78  $0.00  House  Yes 

Rawlins‐Fernandez, Keani  $73,304.25  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Rodden, Benton  $24,069.95  $0.00  House  No 

Sinenci, Shane  $33,132.78  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Spindt, Milo  $32,206.16  $0.00  Kauai Council  No 

Starbuck, Hannibal  $50,054.42  $0.00  Maui Council  No 

Sugimura, Yuki Lei  $102,939.27  $0.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Tupola, Andria  $0.00  $120.42  Governor  No 

Victorino, Mike  $98,932.29  $0.00  Maui Mayor  Yes 

Waters, Tommy  $21,400.00  $0.00  Honolulu Council  No 

Whiting, Raina  $41,887.22  $0.00  House  No 

Wildberger, Tina  $89,929.05  $0.00  House  Yes 

Yamashita, Kyle  $0.00  $40.00  House  Yes 

 
Independent Expenditures to Support Candidates (49 total) (Sorted in Descending Order) 
 

Candidate Name  Support  Office  Won 

Green, Josh  $1,195,283.56  Lt. Governor  Yes 

Hanabusa, Colleen  $920,979.51  Governor  No 

Ige, David  $296,104.78  Governor  Yes 

Paltin, Tamara  $169,031.21  Maui Council  Yes 

King, Kelly  $161,331.00  Maui Council  Yes 

Hokama, Riki  $157,164.90  Maui Council  Yes 

Carroll, Claire  $117,939.27  Maui Council  No 

Lee, Alice  $117,939.27  Maui Council  Yes 

DeCoite, Lynn  $106,604.25  House  Yes 

Crivello, Stacy  $106,564.25  Maui Council  No 
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Molina, Mike  $102,939.27  Maui Council  Yes 

Sugimura, Yuki Lei  $102,939.27  Maui Council  Yes 

Victorino, Mike  $98,932.29  Maui Mayor  Yes 

Lawrence, Tiare  $89,929.05  House  No 

Wildberger, Tina  $89,929.05  House  Yes 

Cochran, Elle  $76,068.96  Maui Mayor  No 

Ganaden, Sonny  $74,138.01  House  No 

Kimball, Heather  $73,891.53  Senate  No 

Furtado, Trinette  $73,304.25  Maui Council  No 

Rawlins‐Fernandez, Keani  $73,304.25  Maui Council  Yes 

Amato, Terez  $72,414.05  Senate  No 

Kama, Natalie  $66,091.94  Maui Council  Yes 

Atay, Alika  $58,755.28  Maui Council  No 

Dos Santos‐Tam, Tyler  $55,691.50  Honolulu Council  No 

Hussey, Ikaika  $54,369.70  Honolulu Council  No 

Aila, William  $52,813.60  OHA  No 

Kiaaina, Esther  $52,813.60  OHA  No 

Starbuck, Hannibal  $50,054.42  Maui Council  No 

Perruso, Amy  $43,591.78  House  Yes 

Whiting, Raina  $41,887.22  House  No 

LoPresti, Matt  $38,559.26  Senate  No 

Johnson, Gabe  $34,257.78  Maui Council  No 

Sinenci, Shane  $33,132.78  Maui Council  Yes 

Spindt, Milo  $32,206.16  Kauai Council  No 

Paikai, Landen  $31,413.60  OHA  No 

Rodden, Benton  $24,069.95  House  No 

Elefante, Brandon  $21,400.00  Honolulu Council  Yes 

Waters, Tommy  $21,400.00  Honolulu Council  No 

Hussey‐Burdick, Natalia  $17,515.00  House  No 

Arakawa, Alan  $15,994.76  Maui Council  No 

Ford, Brenda  $12,482.48  Senate  No 

Parish, Margaret  $11,587.47  Hawaii Council  No 

Learmont, Lei  $11,070.35  House  No 

Kawakami, Derek  $10,000.00  Kauai Mayor  Yes 

Arakaki, Tracy  $9,033.89  House  No 

Guzman, Don  $8,337.31  Maui Mayor  No 

Nikhilananda, Nick  $8,337.31  House  No 

Kerns, Marissa  $1,400.00  Lt. Governor  No 

Lee, Marilyn  $157.10  House  No 

 
Independent Expenditures to Oppose Candidates (10 total) (Sorted in Descending Order) 
 

Candidate Name  Oppose  Office  Won 

Ige, David  $632,693.66  Governor  Yes 

Fukunaga, Carol  $112,219.70  Honolulu Council  Yes 

Crivello, Stacy  $50,700.65  Maui Council  No 
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Guzman, Don  $50,700.65  Maui Mayor  No 

Cochran, Elle  $50,600.65  Maui Mayor  No 

Tupola, Andria  $120.42  Governor  No 

King, Sam  $108.48  OHA  No 

Baker, Roz  $40.00  Senate  Yes 

Maluafiti, Alicia  $40.00  Senate  No 

Yamashita, Kyle  $40.00  House  Yes 

 


